
Agenda for a meeting of the Standards Committee to be 
held on Wednesday, 6 October 2021 at 10.30 am in 
Council Chamber, City Hall - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE Liberal Democrat

Ferriby
Lal
M Slater
Ibrar Hussain

Smith
Townend

Reid

NON-VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS

Independent Person: Mr M Shakeel
Parish & Town Council Members: Parish Councillor C Whitaker & Town Councillor M 
Westerman  

Notes:

 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 
contacting the Agenda contact shown below.

 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 
Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct 
of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and 
ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make 
spoken contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound 
recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of the agenda item. 

On the day of the meeting you are encouraged to wear a suitable face covering (unless you are 
medically exempt) and adhere to social distancing.  Staff will be at hand to advise accordingly. 

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Jill Bell/ Farzana Mughal
Phone: 07970 413716/ 07811 504164
E-Mail: jill.bell@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
m
[...]
uired to appoint a Complaints
Sub-Committee. The Sub Committee shall comprise three members
of the Committee to include one of whom must be from the same 
political group as the subject Member (wherever possible), but not all 
of the Members will be from the same political group. The Chair will be 
elected from among the membership at the beginning of the meeting, 
but cannot be from the same political group as the subject Member.
The membership of the Sub Committee shall be drawn by rotation from 
the overall membership of the Committee as far as is practicable.

Recommended –

That a Complaints Sub-Committee be appointed with 
memberships and role and functions as contained in the 
resolution of Council made on 10 July 2012 and subject to the 
Rules of Procedure contained in Part 3 of the Constitution 
adopted by Annual Council on 18 May 2021.

(Parveen Akhtar – 01274 432496)

4.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION MODEL COUNCILLOR 
CODE OF CONDUCT

The City Solicitor will present Document “A” in which the Committee 
is requested to consider the Local Government Association (LGA) new 
Model Councillor Code of Conduct and decide whether to recommend 
to Council its adoption with or without amendments to replace the 
Council’s existing Members’ Code of Conduct or whether to require 
consultation with Councillors before considering adoption.

Recommended -

(1) Members are invited to comment on whether they are 
content to recommend adoption of the Local Government 
Association Model Councillor Code of Conduct 2020 in 
principle or if they require consultation with Councillors 
before considering adoption.

(2) If the former, the Local Government Association Model 
Councillor Code of Conduct 2020 be recommended for 
adoption by Council with such amendments as are agreed 
by this Committee.  

1 - 132



(3) Upon adoption by Council, delegated authority be given to 
the City Solicitor to make any consequential amendments 
required to the Council’s Constitution including to the 
Protocols on Member-Officer Relations, Members Gifts and 
Hospitality and Members Use of Council Resources 
including Use of E-mail and the Internet in consultation with 
the Chair of this Committee.

 
(4) Upon adoption of the amended Code by Council the City 

Solicitor write to all Town and Parish Councils within the 
Bradford District to advise them of adoption of the Code 
and encouraging them also to adopt the Code.  

(Parveen Akhtar -01274 432486)

5.  TRAINING

The City Solicitor will provide a verbal update on member training.

(Parveen Akhtar – 01274 432496)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



1

Report of the City Solicitor to the meeting of Standards 
Committee to be held on 6 October 2021 

Subject:  A
Local Government Association Model Councillor Code of Conduct

Summary statement:

To consider the Local Government Association (LGA) new Model Councillor  
Code of Conduct and decide whether to recommend to Council its adoption with or without 
amendments to replace the Council’s existing Members’ Code of Conduct or whether to 
require consultation with Councillors before considering adoption.

.

EQUALITY & DIVERSITY:

Equality – The LGA Model Councillor Code of Conduct requires members to promote 
equality and not discriminate unlawfully against any person. It also makes 
specific reference to the Equality Act 2010 placing specific duties on local 
authorities. The Code emphasises that councillors have a central role to play in 
ensuring that equality issues are integral to the local authority's performance 
and strategic aims, and that there is a strong vision and public commitment to 
equality across public services. 

Parveen Akhtar                                                            Portfolio:
City Solicitor
                                                                               Leader of Council and Corporate 

Report Contact:  Parveen Akhtar                              Overview and Scrutiny Area:
Phone:  07582 100020
Email: parveen.akhtar@bradford.gov.uk                    Corporate 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4/

mailto:parveen.akhtar@bradford.gov.uk


2

1. SUMMARY

  The Local Government Association (LGA) produced a new Model Councillor Code 
of Conduct (“the Code”) in December 2020 which has been subject to minor 
revisions in May 2021. The Committee is asked to consider the Code and decide 
whether to recommend to Council its adoption with or without amendments to 
replace the Council’s existing Members’ Code of Conduct or whether to require 
consultation with Councillors before considering adoption.  On 8 July 2021 the LGA 
produced supporting Guidance on the Code. 

2. BACKGROUND
 
2.1 The Council’s current Members’ Code of Conduct (with a number of subsequent 

amendments) was adopted by Council in July 2012 following the implementation of 
the Localism Act 2011 which required all councils to have a Member Code of 
Conduct.  

2.2 In December 2020 the LGA developed and produced a Model Councillor Code of 
Conduct in association with key partners and following extensive consultation. The 
Code was subject to minor revisions in May 2021 and is attached as Appendix 1 to 
this report. This new Code was developed in response to the Committee on 
Standards in Public Life’s (CSPL) report into Local Government Ethical Standards. 
The CSPL report   included a best practice recommendation for local authorities to 
adopt a Code of Conduct based on a model to be produced by the LGA. The Code 
is based on the CSPL best practice recommendations and the expectation is that all 
councils should adopt it as a minimum, but with provision for additional local 
variations.  

2.3   The Model Code is described by the LGA as “designed to protect the democratic 
role, encourage good conduct and safeguard the public’s trust and confidence in 
the role of the councillor in local government.” 

2.4 The LGA states of the Code and Guidance:

       
[...]
pitality.

 Appendix A: The 7 principles of public life
 Appendix B: Registering interests
 Appendix C: lists the recommendations of the CPSL together with their 16 best 

practice recommendations, some of which would require legislative changes.  

2.7 The LGA Guidance provides guidance on the Code’s application and is attached at 
Appendix 2. 

3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

3.1 The Code is more detailed than the Council’s current Members’ Code of Conduct 
(attached at Appendix 3) and for example, includes specific reference to respect 
and bullying, harassment and discrimination.  In addition:  

3.1.1 The Code requires members within 28 days of becoming a member or re-election 
or re-appointment to office to register with the Monitoring Officer Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests.  Under the Council’s current Code where a member is re-
elected/reappointed notification is only required of any new disclosable pecuniary 
interests.  

Page 3



4

3.1.2 The Code requires disclosure of other registerable interests as detailed in Appendix 
B Table 2 of the Code. 

3.1.3 The Code details when disclosure of non- registrable interests is required at a 
meeting. 

3.2 If the Code is to be adopted, consideration needs to be given as to whether to 
amend the Code to include matters included in the Council’s current code namely:

3.2.1 Disclosure of other interests which members feel should be declared in the public 
interest (paragraphs 20 and 21 of the current Code). 

3.2.2 The mandatory requirement that members complete a training course on Child 
Sexual Exploitation (paragraph 21A). 

3.2.3   Confirmation that all complaints alleging a failure to comply with the Code will be 
considered in accordance with the Procedure agreed by full Council (paragraph 22). 

3.2.4 Incorporation of the Member- Officer Relations and the Members Use of Council 
Resources protocols into the Code (paragraph 23), and also whether the Protocol 
for Members on Gifts and Hospitality should also be incorporated.

3.2.5 The provisions regarding granting of dispensations (paragraph 24).  

3.2.6 In addition to the above matters, a summary of the differences between the Local 
Government Association’s New Model Councillor Code of Conduct and Bradford 
Council’s current Members’ Code of Conduct is attached at Appendix 4.  

3.3 If the Code is to be adopted, three Protocols in the Constitution will need to be 
considered and either amendments to the Code or the Protocols made to address a 
number of inconsistencies, for example:

3.3.1 Protocol on member -officer relations 

Paragraph 5 of the protocol on member - officer relations states members cannot 
use support services and resources provided by the Council for political or 
campaigning activity. Paragraph 7 of the LGA Code allows resources to be used for 
political purposes if that use could reasonably be regarded as likely to facilitate, or 
be conducive to, the discharge of the functions of the local authority or of the office 
to which they have been elected or appointed.

 3.3.2 Protocol for members on gifts and hospitality 

Paragraphs 2.3 and 2.4 of the protocol on gifts state that the decision is for the 
member in every case whether or not it is appropriate to accept any gift or 
hospitality. Paragraph 10.1 of the LGA Code sets out a specific rule to not accept 
gifts or hospitality, irrespective of estimated value, which could give rise to real or 
substantive personal gain or a reasonable suspicion of influence, etc. Paragraph 
9.1 of the protocol requires members within 28 days of receiving any gift or 

Page 4



5

hospitality over the value of £25 to notify the Monitoring Officer. Paragraph 10.2 of 
the LGA Code raises this amount to £50.

 3.3.3 Resources Protocol

Paragraph 7 of the LGA Code states that resources are not to be used for business 
or personal gain. Paragraph 7 of the resources protocol allows some private use 
but not for private business use. 

3.4 If the LGA Code is adopted it would be advisable to make it clear that the Code 
takes precedence should there be a conflict between the Code and one of the 
Protocols.   

3.5 If the Code is adopted the Complaint form for submitting complaints against Elected 
Members will also need revising.  

3.6. Calderdale Council have adopted the Code in its entirety. West Yorkshire 
Combined Authority have also adopted the Code.  Leeds Council have adopted the 
Code with a number of amendments. Wakefield Council have also adopted the 
Code with a number of amendments. 

4. FINANCIAL AND RESOURCE APPRAISAL

     There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.  
  
5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES

The adoption of the Code with appropriate amendments would strengthen the 
Council’s governance arrangements. Consideration will need to be given to 
providing briefings to all Councillors on the Code should it be adopted by Council. 

6. LEGAL APPRAISAL

6.1 The Council has a statutory duty under the Localism Act 2011 to promote and 
maintain high standards of conduct by its members and co-opted members and to 
adopt a code of conduct consistent with the Nolan principles on standards of public 
life.  

6.2 Any changes to the current Code of Conduct would be subject to the approval of full 
Council. 

7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS

7.1 There are no sustainability implications, greenhouse gas emissions impact or 
community safety, Human Rights Act, Trade Union, ward or corporate parenting 
implications in this report.  

Page 5



6

7.2 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT

Not applicable.  

8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS

None 

9. OPTIONS

9.1 Recommend to Council the adoption of the LGA Model Councillor Code of Conduct.

9.2 Recommend to Council the adoption of the LGA Model Councillor Code of Conduct 
with amendments.

9.3.  Decide that the LGA Model Councillor Code of Conduct with or without 
amendments not be recommended to Council and that recommendations for 
amendment of the current Code be made instead.

9.4  Require consultation with Councillors before considering adoption. 

10. RECOMMENDATIONS

10.1 Members are invited to comment on whether they are content to recommend 
adoption of the Local Government Association Model Councillor Code of Conduct 
2020 in principle or if they require consultation with Councillors before considering 
adoption.

10.2 If the former, the Local Government Association Model Councillor Code of Conduct 
2020 be recommended for adoption by Council with such amendments as are 
agreed by this Committee.  

10.3 Upon adoption by Council, delegated authority be given to the City Solicitor to make 
any consequential amendments required to the Council’s Constitution including to 
the Protocols on Member-Officer Relations, Members Gifts and Hospitality and 
Members Use of Council Resources including Use of E-mail and the Internet in 
consultation with the Chair of this Committee.

 
10.4 Upon adoption of the amended Code by Council the City Solicitor write to all Town 

and Parish Councils within the Bradford District to advise them of adoption of the 
Code and encouraging them also to adopt the Code.  

11. APPENDICES

Appendix 1 Local Government Association New Model Councillor Code of 
Conduct

Appendix 2 Guidance on the Local Government Association Model Councillor 
Code of Conduct 

Page 6



7

Appendix 3 Bradford Council’s current Members’ Code of Conduct

Appendix 4 Summary of the differences between the Local Government 
Association’s New Model Councillor Code of Conduct and Bradford 
Council’s current Members’ Code of Conduct 

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

 None 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 16 
Approved 3rd 12.2020  
Updated 19 January and 17 May 2021 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Local Government Association   

Model Councillor Code of Conduct 2020   
 

 

Joint statement   

The role of councillor across all tiers of local government is a vital part of our  count
[...]
  

also protects you by allowing you to demonstrate openness and  a willingness to be held   

accountable. You are personally responsible for deciding  whether or not you should   

disclose an interest in a meeting, but it can be helpful for  you to know early on if others think  

that a potential conflict might arise. It is also  important that the public know about any   

interest that might have to be disclosed by  you or other councillors when making or taking   

part in decisions, so that decision  making is seen by the public as open and honest. This   

helps to ensure that public  confidence in the integrity of local governance is maintained.   

You should note that failure to register or disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest as set   

out in Table 1, is a criminal offence under the Localism Act 2011.   

Appendix B sets out the detailed provisions on registering and disclosing interests. If  in   

doubt, you should always seek advice from your Monitoring Officer.   

 
 
 

 

Page 15



Page 8 of 16 
Approved 3rd 12.2020  
Updated 19 January and 17 May 2021 

 

10. Gifts and hospitality   

As a councillor:   

10.1  I do not accept gifts or hospitality, irrespective of estimated value,  which  

could give rise to real or substantive personal gain or a  reasonable   

suspicion of influence on my part to show favour from  persons seeking to  

acquire, develop or do business with the local authority or from persons   

who may apply to the local authority for any  permission, licence or other  

significant advantage.   

 
10.2  I register with the Monitoring Officer any gift or hospitality with an  

estimated value of at least £50 within 28 days of its receipt.   

 
10.3  I register with the Monitoring Officer any significant gift or   

hospitality that I have been offered but have refused to accept.   

In order to protect your position and the reputation of the local authority, you should   

exercise caution in accepting any gifts or
[...]
ons of 
intimidation? 

Once there is the possibility of a complaint that the Code of Conduct has 

been broken, councillors need to be alert to how their behaviour towards 

potential witnesses or officers involved in handling of their case may be 

viewed. However innocently the contact is intended or may appear, great 

care should be taken when councillors deal with people involved with their 

case. 

You should refer to your local authority’s procedures and protocol for dealing 

with alleged breaches of your Code of Conduct. 

8.4 I comply with any sanction imposed on me following a finding that I 
have breached the Code of Conduct. 

Fair, consistent, and proportionate sanctions help to ensure the integrity of 

the standards framework and thus maintain public trust and confidence in 

councillors, your role, and your authorities. It is important that councillors and 

local authorities take standards of conduct seriously and the use of sanctions 

helps to demonstrate this. 

Failure to comply with sanctions can bring the standards framework into 

disrepute.  

Part 3 – Protecting your reputation and the reputation of the 
local authority 

The code requires you to register matters under 2 separate categories:

1. Gifts and hospitality, you receive in your role as a councillor; and

2. Certain types of interests

Page 51 of 97Guidance on Local Government Association Model Councillor Code of Conduct | L...

28/09/2021https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/guidance-local-government-association-model-...Page 75



Registration of gifts, hospitality and interests

Gifts and hospitality

As a councillor:

9.1 I do not accept gifts or hospitality, irrespective of estimated value, 

which could give rise to real or substantive personal gain or a 

reasonable suspicion of influence on my part to show favour from 

persons seeking to acquire, develop or do business with the local 

authority or from persons who may apply to the local authority for any 

permission, 
[...]
the course you are required to 
complete and the course must be completed within 6 months of your election or re-
election or in the case of co-opted members your co-option or the renewal of your 
co-option. Current Members, including current co-opted Members, are also required 
to complete a training course on Child Sexual Exploitation and must do so within 3 
months of being sent details by email of the course. You will be required to repeat 
the training if the content is significantly amended, for example as a result of 
changes to statutory guidance. 

 
Allegations of a Failure to Comply with Code of Conduct 
 
22 All complaints alleging a failure to comply with this Code will be considered in 

accordance with a procedure agreed by full Council.  
 
Incorporation of Protocols 
 
23 The Protocol on Member-Officer Relations and the Protocol on Members’ Use of 

Council Resources (including use of e-mail and the internet) set out in the Council’s 
Constitution form part of this Code and any breach of the requirements of those 
Protocols by an elected member or voting co-opted member shall be treated as a 
breach of this Code. 

 
Grant of Dispensations 
 
24. Under the Localism Act 2011, the Council, on written request, is permitted to grant 

dispensations where:- 
 

 So many members of the decision-making body have disclosable pecuniary 
interests in a matter that it would "impede the transaction of the business"; 
 

 Without the dispensation, the representation of different political groups on the 
body transacting the business would be so upset as to alter the outcome of 
any vote on the matter; 
 

Page 127



 
LEGDEM/CC/PA/DJN – 17 09 21   

6 

 

 The authority considers that granting the dispensation is in the interests of 
persons living in the authority's area; 
 

 Without a dispensation, each member of the Executive would be unable to 
participate on a particular matter; or 
 

 The authority considers that it is otherwise appropriate to grant a 
[...]
ying, harassment and discrimination. It sets out 
obligations, which are the minimum standards required. A complaint may be made against 
the Councillor if they fall short of these standards. These are:

 Respect
 Bullying, harassment and discrimination 
 Impartiality of officers of the council
 Confidentiality and access to information 
 Disrepute 
 Use of position 
 Use of local authority resources and facilities 
 Complying with the code

Appendix 4

Page 129



2

 Interests
 Gifts and hospitality 

Each of these is defined and expanded in the Local Government Association New Model 
Councillor Code of Conduct. 

Registration and disclosure of interests

The Local Government Association New Model Councillor Code of Conduct also has 
sections on registering interests which is mostly similar to the section on registration and 
disclosure of interests in Bradford Council’s current Members’ Code of Conduct. The 
differences are:

1. The LGA Code requires members within 28 days of becoming a member or re-
election or re-appointment to office to register with the Monitoring Officer 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests.  Under the Council’s current Members’ Code 
where a member is re-elected/reappointed notification is only required of any new 
disclosable pecuniary interests within 28 days of election or co-option.   

2. The LGA New Model Code states councillors should also register details of other 
personal interests identified as “Other Registerable Interests” (Appendix B Table 2 
of the LGA Code) as follows:  

a) any unpaid directorships 
b) any body of which the Councillor is a member or are in a position of general 

control or management and to which they are nominated or appointed by the 
authority 

c) any body (i) exercising functions of a public nature (ii) directed to charitable 
purposes or (iii) one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of 
public opinion or policy (including any political party or trade union) of which 
the Councillor is a mem
[...]
Government Association New Model Councillor Code of Conduct 
refers to the 15 best practice recommendations made by the Committee on Standards in 
Public Life in their report Local Government Ethical Standards which are not included in 
the Council’s current Members’ Code. 

Matters in current Members’ Code not included in LGA Code  

Please see paragraphs 3.2 – 3.2.5  of this Report . 

Page 131



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION MODEL COUNCILLOR CODE OF CONDUCT
	Sta6OctDocAApp1
	Sta6OctDocAApp2
	Sta6OctDocAApp3
	Sta6OctDocAApp4






Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Standards Committee held 
on Wednesday, 6 October 2021 in Council Chamber, 
City Hall - City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 10.30 am
Concluded 11.15 am

Present – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT AND 
INDEPENDENT GROUP

Lal
Ferriby
M Slater

Townend Reid

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS

Town Councillors C Whitaker and  M Westerman
Apologies: Councillor Ibrar Hussain, Councillor Dale Smith and Mohammed Shakeel 
Independent Person

Councillor Lal in the Chair

1.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received.

2.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict
documents.

3.  APPOINTMENT OF A COMPLAINTS SUB-COMMITTEE

The Committee was advised that it is required to appoint a Complaints
Sub-Committee. The membership of the Sub Committee will be drawn by rotation 
from the overall membership of the Committee as far as is practicable.  The Sub 
Committee will comprise three members of the Committee one of whom must be 
from the same political group as the subject Member (wherever possible), but not 
all of the Members will be from the same political group. The Chair will be elected 
from among the membership at the beginning of the meeting, but cannot be from 



2

the same political group as the subject Member.  

Resolved –

That a Complaints Sub-Committee be appointed with roles and functions as 
contained in the resolution of Council made on 10 July 2012 and Article 11 
of the Constitution and subject to the Rules of Procedure contained in Part 
3 of the Constitution adopted by Annual Council on 18 May 2021.

ACTION: City Solicitor

4.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION MODEL COUNCILLOR CODE OF 
CONDUCT

The Assistant City Solicitor (Democratic Services)  presented Document “A” in 
which the Committee was requested to consider the Local Government 
Association (LGA) new Model Councillor Code of Conduct (“the Code”)  and 
decide whether to recommend to Council its adoption with or without 
amendments to replace the Council’s existing Members’ Code of Conduct or 
whether to require consultation with Councillors before considering adoption.  

The Code was attached as Appendix 1 to Document “A”.  This new Code was 
developed in response to the Committee on Standards in Public Life’s (CSPL) 
report into Local Government Ethical Standards. The CSPL report included a best 
practice recommendation for local authorities to adopt a Code of Conduct based 
on a model to be produced by the LGA. The Code is based on the CSPL best 
practice recommendations and the expectation is that all councils should adopt it 
as a minimum, but with provision for additional local variations.  

The Code builds on the Nolan principles and details members’ obligations as the 
minimum standards of conduct.   Members were advised that the Code is more 
detailed than the Council’s current Members’ Code of Conduct (attached at 
Appendix 3 to Document “A”) and for example, includes specific reference to 
respect and bullying, harassment and discrimination.   The Code requires 
members within 28 days of becoming a member or re-election or re-appointment 
to office to register with the Monitoring Officer Disclosable Pecuniary Interests.  
Under the Council’s current Code where a member is re-elected/reappointed 
notification is only required of any new Disclosable Pecuniary Interests.  

In addition to the requirements regarding Disclosable Pecuniary Interests the 
Code includes new categories of interests namely  Other Registerable Interests 
and Non-Registerable Interests. Members were referred to Appendix 4 to 
Document “A” which summarised the differences between the new Code and the 
Council’s current Code. 

Members were asked, to consider whether to include the following matters that 
are contained in the Council’s existing Code of Conduct if they were to 
recommend to Council adoption of the Code:   

 The mandatory requirement that members complete a training course on 



3

Child Sexual Exploitation (paragraph 21A of the Council’s existing 
Members’ Code of Conduct). 

 Confirmation that all complaints alleging a failure to comply with the Code 
will be considered in accordance with the Procedure agreed by full Council 
(paragraph 22 of the Council’s existing Members’ Code of Conduct). 

 Incorporation of the Member- Officer Relations Protocol and the Members 
Use of Council Resources including use of Email and Internet Protocol into 
the Code (paragraph 23 of the Council’s existing Members’ Code of 
Conduct) subject to any consequential amendments required to address 
inconsistencies. 
 

 The provisions regarding granting of dispensations (paragraph 24 of the 
Council’s existing Members’ Code of Conduct). 

It was noted that the mandatory requirement to complete a training course on 
Child Sexual Exploitation was a decision made at full Council and Members were 
in agreement that the matters detailed above which were contained in the 
Council’s existing Code of Conduct be included.   Members did not consider 
further consultation was required. 

Members were advised that paragraphs 2.3 and 2.4 of the Council’s existing 
protocol on gifts and hospitality states that the decision is for the member in every 
case whether or not it is appropriate to accept any gift or hospitality. Paragraph 
10.1 of the LGA Code sets out a specific rule to not accept gifts or hospitality, 
irrespective of estimated value, which could give rise to real or substantive 
personal gain or a reasonable suspicion of influence, etc. Paragraph 9.1 of the 
Council’s existing protocol requires members within 28 days of receiving any gift 
or hospitality over the value of £25 to notify the Monitoring Officer. Paragraph 
10.2 of the LGA Code raises this amount to £50.  Members were asked to 
consider whether to maintain the amount at £25 to which they agreed.

It was noted that Calderdale Council has adopted the Code in its entirety. 
West Yorkshire Combined Authority has also adopted the Code.  Leeds 
Council has adopted the Code with a number of amendments. Wakefield 
Council has also adopted the Code with a number of amendments.  The 
Co-opted members confirmed that Keighley Town Council and Silsden Town
Council have both adopted the Code.

In response to a member question it was confirmed that all members were
trained on an annual basis on Child Sexual Exploitation. 

It was noted that there was a need for extensive training on the Code which
contained a number of differences from the existing code.  Members discussed 
the date from when the new Code should operate and agreed that this should be 
the beginning of the new municipal year 2022- 23 and that it would be appropriate 
to take the recommendation to adopt the Code to the 15 March 2022 meeting of 
Council. 

Resolved -



4

(1) That the Local Government Association Model Councillor Code of
Conduct 2020 (“the Code”) be recommended for adoption by 
Council to be effective from the beginning of the Municipal Year
2022-23 with the following amendments (Amendments (1) (a) to (d)
are matters included in the Council’s existing Members’ Code of
Conduct and the paragraph numbers refer to the paragraph
numbers in the existing Code):

(a) The inclusion of the mandatory requirement that members complete a 
training course on Child Sexual Exploitation. (paragraph 21A).

(b)  Confirmation within the Code that all complaints alleging a failure to 
comply with the Code will be considered in accordance with the 
Procedure agreed by full Council (paragraph 22).

(c) The incorporation into the Code of the Protocols on Member- Officer 
Relations, and Members’ use of Council Resources including use of 
Email and the Internet as detailed in paragraph 23 of the existing 
Members’ Code of Conduct  subject to any consequential 
amendments required to address inconsistencies.  

(d) The Provisions regarding granting of dispensations (paragraph 24).

(e) That in paragraph 10.2 of the Code (Gifts and Hospitality), £50 be 
replaced with £25.

(2)   That the City Solicitor produces a draft code incorporating the
amendments, further consults the Chair of this Committee before
it is considered by Council and that consideration is given to taking 
the recommendation for adoption of the Code to the Council meeting 
in March 2022. 

(3) Upon adoption of the amended Code by Council, delegated authority 
be given to the City Solicitor to make any consequential amendments 
required to the Council’s Constitution including to the Protocols on 
Member-Officer Relations, Members Gifts and Hospitality and 
Members Use of Council Resources including Use of E-mail and the 
Internet in consultation with the Chair of this Committee.

 
(4) Upon adoption of the amended Code by Council the City Solicitor 

write to all Town and Parish Councils within the Bradford District to 
advise them of adoption of the Code and encouraging them also to 
adopt the Code if they have not already done so.  

ACTION: City Solicitor

5.  TRAINING

Members were advised that the way in which training had been delivered over the 



5

last year had changed because of the Covid19 pandemic.  Some training had 
been undertaken face to face where permitted and some on line or remotely.  
Members were asked if they would prefer to continue to receive a mix of training 
methods going forward.  Members were in favour of continuing to receive a mix of 
training methods which they felt would be beneficial for members as it reflected 
their different circumstances and training needs.  Any training request from 
members would be referred to Human Resources to arrange the member training. 

Resolved –

That members continue to receive a mix of face to face, remote and 
on-line training.

ACTION: City Solicitor/Director of Human Resources

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Standards Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


